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The appellant, Joseph Ngugi Kogi, was with another, jointly charged with four counts. Thse 1tandn 
cd2ounts were those of an attempt to obtain by false pretences contrary to section 313 of the Penaold eC. 
The 3 count was forgery contrary to section 349 of the Penal Code. The fourth count was making a 
document without authority contrary to section 357(a) of the Penal Code. The fifth count, which was 
brought against the appellant alone, was alte rain gfalse document contrary to section 353 of the Penal 
Code. The appellant was convicted of count one, count two and count five. That is to say that he was 
convicted of attempt to obtain by false pretences (2 counts) and uttering a false document. Hep eapa l s 
against the conviction and the sentence, the latter being a fine of K . s h s . 3 0 , 0- 0 0in/ respect to each 
count and in default 12 months imprisonment to each count. The total fine would come to 90-, 000a/nd 
the total imprisonment would come to 36 mo.nths A summary of the facts is as fol-lows:

On 17.8.2000 at about 2.35 p.m. some documents were presented to PW1 John Nzioka Ngulu by the 
office Clerk. They included a driving license, motor vehicle T.L.B. and Transport Order, all of them for 
the purpose recoef iving and transporting tea leaves from Karirana Tea Estates. The documents were 
produced and presented to PW1 with an intention to convince him for the said Karirana Tea Estates to 
release a certain load of tea leaves as therein stated. The appnellat and -acccoused at the lower court had 
represented themselves as having been sent by Malde Transport Agents. However, the said PW1 soon 
suspected that the appellant and his group had not really been sent by Malde Transporters because he 
noticed that the motor vehicle brought by the appellant’s group to carry the load of tea leaves was totally 
unsuitable for the purpose. It is at this moment in time that PW1 instructed the appellant and his group to 
go away and later come back with a more suitable tfrourc kc arrying the load of tea. In the meantime 
Malde Transporters telephoned and wanted to know if the complainants, Karirana Tea Estates wanted a 
lorry to carry any load of tea leaves. They denied having sent the appellant’s motor vehicle earlier rejde 
cates unsuitable and confirmed also that they had not sent anyone to collect tea that day nor was the lorry 
registration KAE 812D theirs or even known to them. It would, from this moment, appear that the 
complainant confirmed its fears that the a p p e l l a anntd his group were conmen or thieves. They now 
decided to go along with the suspects to catch them. On 18.8.2000, the appellant’s group once more 



reported to Karirana Tea Estates and saw PW1, who as indicated above, was already aware that they were
n osetnt by Malde Transporters. At this stage PW1 telephoned Malde Transporters and the latter 
confirmed once again that they had not sent suspects. In the mean time the motor vehicle was being 
loaded with some tea leaves while some officer of the Compaany hd gone to collect the Police as the 
Company telephones were not working at the time. Soon the Police came and arrested the appellant and s 
a1tccused in the lower court. At this time the suspect’s lorry had been filled with tea leaves amounting 
ilnu ev a to about – 3 2m illion Kenya shillings. This time the lorry they had come with to carry the tea 
leaves was KAH 785M registered in the name of Daniel Ngugi. It would appear from the evidence that on
this second occasion on 18.8.200, the appellagnrot’usp did not present the T.LB. they had presented on 
17.8.2000 since the documents had been retained by PW1 at the factory on 17.8.2000. It was in the 
Karirana Tea Estate’s record that the last time they had transported tea through Malde Transpowrtearss on
11.8.2000, and this was to Mombasa. PW2, Bargwani L. Shali evidence confirmed the above. He also 
was shown the documents which had been presented to Karirana Tea Estates on 17.8.2000 and he clearly 
stated that the same were not presented by M aTldrea nsporters. He said he was the only person at Maldes
who would give and sign such orders and he had not given or signed those presented by the suspects on 
17.8.2000. He called the order presented by the appellant and his colleagues, fake or forged, ita 
scontained a signature different from his and also confirmed that the order presented could not be theirs 
possibly stolen by other people. He then noticed that the orders marked as MF1 2 and presented by the 
appellant and his colleagues to Kariranae a TEstates on 17.8.2000 looked exactly like Malde’s and carried
the same number as Malde’s Order marked as MF1 6. But he had not sent the appellant or any of his 
colleagues, nor had he before then seen the lorry presented by the appellant ont 1h7and 18 August 2000 to
Karirana Tea Estate.

The evidence of PW3, Kennedy Pareneles Lepaiko confirmed that he is a driver who drove vehicles 
belonging to one Gicheru who owned lorries registration numbers KAH 185M and KAH 785M. On 
18.8.2000 PW3 drove the vee hKicAlH 185M and was informed by his boss Gicheru that the vehicle had 
been hired to transport tea leaves to Mombasa. He was led to Karirana Tea Estates to collect the load to 
transport to Mombasa by one Karanja and one Ngugi. Karanja was s 1t accused Nagnudg i was the n 
2daccused in the lower court. Thne ad2ccused is the appellant herein .

When they presented the motor vehicle KAH 185M the motor vehicle was accepted to enter the factory 
and was later loaded with tea leaf bags. However, the policem ec a and arrested them. He claimed he did 
not know what he was going to transport to Mombasa since the agreement was between the appellant 
herein and his boss Gicheru. He also at the same time realized that his motor vehicle which is usually 
registra tion number KAH 185M, was infact now carrying a number plate No. KAH 785M. He did not 
know who had changed the number plate . When a search was done in the motor vehicle it was 
discovered that the motor vehicle sometimes carried registration numbers KAH M1 8o5r KAH 785M or 
KAE 812D. He denied being involved in whatever misconducts that was being played. PW4, PW5, PW6 
and PW7 effectively confirmed the evidence of PW1 with various differences which the court will look at
hereafter. The only further d e t a ifol usnd in their testimony is that the ring leader of the appellant’s 
group and who led the group to Karirana Tea Estate factory on 17.8.2000 and who also signed the gate 
entry book did not come on 18.8.2000. He disappeared after 17.8.2000. He was neverrre sated and was 
therefore never charged. His name was Daniel Ngugi Muli. The appellant who was 2n daccused is called 
Joseph Ngugi Kogi.

Peter Gicheru Kirika confirmed that he was the owner of motor vehicle’s registration Nos. KAH 590L 
and KAH 1 85 MO. n 18.8.2000 his motor vehicle registration No. KAH 185 M was hired by one Karanja
to transport some luggage to Mombasa. He did not find it necessary to enquire. When the motor vehicle 
did not return from where he had released it to go for the ccotiollen of the luggage, he reported the mater 
to Kamukunji Police Station. Later he learnt that his vehicle was held at Karirana Tea Estate and his 
driver and turn boy were held at Tigoni Police Station . He was surprised to find that this vehicle haddi f 
af e r e n t registration number.

The appellant’s defence was that he was an employee of one Sammy Karanja Chege who was thse 
a1tccused in the lower court. On 17.8.2000 one Sammy Gicheru requested his boss to transport some 
goods to Mombasa. Gicheru and bhoisss agreed that the job would be done on 18.8.2000. On 18.8.2000 



the appellant on instructions from his employer, 1s act cused, accompanied the driver of KAH 185M to 
Karirana Tea Estate to carry the goods as instructed by his boss Karanja. They at thae tge explained that 
they had gone there to carry a load which could not be carried on 17.8.2000 and that the relevant 
documents had been presented to the factory on 17.8.2000. They were then allowed into the compound 
and tea leaf bags were packed on theeh icvle. It is then that they were arrested and later charged with the 
offences enumerated in the charge sheet. Thes a1tccused’s story was substantially similar.

The trial magistrate looked at all the evidence as recorded above. He concluded that no eenvcide was 
adduced to prove the alleged forgery, especially in the absence of hand writing expert evidence. He also 
established that there was no evidence to support the charge of making a document without authority, as 
no evidence was adduced with re gartdo the maker or author of the transport order relevant to count. He 
concluded that the s a1t ccused was nowhere near Karirana Tea Estate where the document was alleged to
have been presented on 17.8.2000 or 18.8.2000. He proceeded to acquit the appe lalanndt the first accused
of thr e d3 and 4t chounts of forgery and making a document without authority.

Counts one and two were the attempt to obtain by false pretences on 17.8.2000. The appellant drove the 
motor vehicle to Karirana Tea Estate to try caonllde ct a luggage of tea leaves. The first accused hired a 
motor vehicle KAH 185M and sent his driver the appellant to collect the goods to a place where 
Appellant would be led to by on Sammy. As rightly found accused one did not accompany the appe 
lalanndt was not there when the appellant allegedly presented the documents at Karirana Tea Estate and 
requested to be given the goods to transport to Mombasa. On this ground the trial magistrate found that 
the part ths e a1tccused, the appellant’s boss, p l eady was minimal. He acquitted him of the false pretence
charge. He then proceeded to find that the appellant is the one who presented the relevant documents and 
determined that he presented them knowingly and knowing that the documents were false. Theen 
tiidfication card bore another person’s photograph and not his and that proved his fraudulent intention. He
accordingly found him guilty of attempting to obtain tea leaves from PW1, John Nzioka Ngulu by falsely 
pretending that he was a servant of Barngyw Wan. Shali who had been sent to collect the tea leaves on 
behalf of the said Bargwany W. Shali . From this conclusion it was not difficult for the trial Magistrate to 
also find him guilty of uttering the same documents as contained in count V.

I have fcuallrye considered the evidence on the record and the manner the trial magistrate treated it to 
convict the appellant as a aforementioned. There is evidence on the record that the documents were 
presented either by one Daniel Ngugi Muli or by the appe lla nt.The gate record show that it was Daniel 
Ngugi Muli. Some prosecution witnesses are confused over the issue, particularly PW7. However, there is
also evidence on the record that after they were submitted on 17.8.2000, the documents were kept at the 
frayc tboy the Manager until 18.8.2000,. If this is so, and that is probable there is no way they could have 
been represented by the Appellant on 18.8.2000 as that would not have been possible. It is my view 
therefore that a serious doubt was created as to twhehre the documents were presented by the appellant or 
by the said Daniel Ngugi Muli. With such a doubt it will be difficult to come to the conclusion that the 
appellant on 17.8.2000, presented any document with a fraudulent intention to obtain the tea velesa from 
KARIRANA Tea Estate which action when it failed to materialize, would amount to an attempt charged 
in count one Examination of the lower court record fails to show that the trial magistrate really considered
the appellant’s defence. The appnet llain his defence stated that he and the driver and turn boy of his boss 
Karanja, Accused One, went to Karirana Tea Estate gate where they explained that hey had come there to 
carry the goods which those who had come there on 17.8.2000 had failed to c. a rTryhe driver who did 
not himself sign the gate documents and the lorry was allowed in relation to the order of 17.8.2000. They 
were arrested by the police as the lorry was being loaded. The trial magistrate failed to consider this 
defence and eithecrc e apt it or reject it after tabulating it. He proceeded to consider and finally rely on the
prosecution evidence in isolation. This was a serious legal error . Had he considered the defence properly,
it cannot be said that it might not have influenced im hotherwise. On my part, I find that the defence 
statement, especially in this case where the prosecution evidence appears contradictory and in some 
aspects inconsistent, was probably true.

I further notice that the defence os f t1accused whom the trial magistrate acquitted is almost similar as 
that of the appellant. It is difficult to see why the court believed the same story in relation to tsh e 
1taccused but refuse to accept it in relation to the appellant .



There is also adequate evidence to ptrhoev e fact that appellant who was thes a1tccused’s employee and 
who on 18.8.2000 during the period when the offences were committed was in company of ths ea 
c1tcused. It is not clear even as to who really presented the documents on 18.8.2000 to the gate epkeer. 
There is no reason from the record to believe that the appellant was the spokesman at the gate. PW5’s 
evidence is confused. He claims that on 17.8.2000 the people who presented themselves were allowed 
into the factory but sent away without thed .l oa He argues that the driver who then had the vehicle was 
Daniel Ngugi who he then misidentified as the appellant Daniel Ngugi Kogi. He then tries to correct the 
misidentification and says the drivers on 17.th andt 1h8were different. This by citrseealft ed doubts as to 
whether the appellant was at that gate on t 1h7 and t 1. h8 On the other hand the charges are based on the 
fact that the appellant was the driver who presented the documents on both days, otherwise once again, 
the story of the appet llatnhat he only was present on 18.8.2000 gains credence.

The upshot is that the evidence of the several witnesses, upon which the trial magistrate convicted was 
inconsistent and contradictory in many aspects. The evidence is therefore not suff icieton t have proven 
the charges beyond a reasonable doubt. The trial magistrate erred convicting the appellant.

I accordingly quash the conviction and set aside the sentence of 3 0 , 0 0- f0in/e or 12 months 
imprisonment in respect of counts 1, 2, and 5. The allpapnet shall forthwith be released from prison 
unless lawfully detained. It is so ordered.

Dated and delivered at Nairobi thtis hd8ay of April, 2003.

D.A. ONYANCHA

J U D G E .


